CH \$265.00 4826

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM716240

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Inteva Products, LLC		03/22/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	875 Third Avenue	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4826643	INTEATHER
Registration Number:	4347098	I
Registration Number:	4219614	I
Registration Number:	4347097	INTEVA
Registration Number:	4219613	INTEVA
Registration Number:	1615615	MINI-WEDGE
Registration Number:	5810297	INSTITCH
Registration Number:	5874490	LEAVE YOUR MARK
Serial Number:	87913574	INLITE
Serial Number:	88264425	INDOOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127562132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 25th Floor

Address Line 4: New	Idress Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951.1669		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951.1669)		
SIGNATURE:	/rr for sk/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2022		
Total Attachments: 8	•		

Total Attachments: 8

source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page1.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page2.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page3.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page4.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page5.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page6.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page7.tif source=Inteva - Trademark Security Agreement (March 2022)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (SHORT FORM)

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2022, by Inteva Products, LLC (the "Grantor"), in favor of CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") pursuant to the Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2017 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2017, Amendment No. 2 and Consent to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2018, Amendment No. 3 and Consent to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of May 6, 2019, Amendment No. 4 and Waiver to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of September 9, 2019, Amendment No. 5 to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of September 27, 2019, Amendment No. 6 to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2021, and Amendment No. 7 to Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2022, the "Credit Agreement"), among Inteva Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Term Loan Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:
 - (a) all Trademarks of such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

DOC ID - 37525387.2

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of such Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. <u>ABL Intercreditor Agreement</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of the ABL Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and the ABL Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the ABL Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

DOC ID - 37525387.2

INTEVA PRODUCTS, LLC

Bv:

Name: A QA Title: VA AA

[Trademark Security Agreement]

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule I

Trademark Registrations and Use Applications

Registrations:

United States:

REGISTRATION

OWNER	NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Inteva Products, LLC	4826643	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	4347098	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	4219614	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	4347097	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	4219613	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1615615	MINI-WEDGE
Inteva Products, LLC	5810297	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	5874490	LEAVE YOUR MARK

Foreign:

OWNER	REGISTRATION	COUNTRY/STATE	TRADEMARK
	NUMBER		
Inteva Products, LLC	3114556	Argentina	I LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	3114557	Argentina	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	3114558	Argentina	I LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	3114554	Argentina	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	3111541	Argentina	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	3114555	Argentina	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	830866477	Brazil	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	830866485	Brazil	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	909858918	Brazil	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	914082345	Brazil	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	914787241	Brazil	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	914800892	Brazil	I LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	916233928	Brazil	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	916233880	Brazil	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	917463137	Brazil	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	TMA1002129	Canada	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	TMA1112366	Canada	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	906509	Canada	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	826651	Canada	INTEVA
			PRODUCTS
Inteva Products, LLC	1617965	China	MINI-WEDGE
Inteva Products, LLC	1235461	China	MINI-WEDGE in
			Chinese
Inteva Products, LLC	1091171	China	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1068150	China	i LOGO

DOC ID - 37525387.2

T . D 1 . TTG	1==11==0	C1 :	TO TITLE A TITLE D
Inteva Products, LLC	17711572	China	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	China	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	China	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	China	I LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1474221	China	SAFE AND
			SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	3000947	China	SUPERPLUG
			(Chinese
			Translation)
Inteva Products, LLC	3000948	China	SUPERPLUG
			(Chinese
			Transliteration)
Inteva Products, LLC	3000949	China	SUPERPLUG (in
			English)
Inteva Products, LLC	1068150	European Union	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	10722403	European Union	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	014485734	European	INTEATHER
		Union	
Inteva Products, LLC	10722304	European	INTEVA
		Union	PRODUCTS
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	European Union	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	European Union	I LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	European Union	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	European Union	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1476917	European Union	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	2094470	India	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	3035984	India	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	India	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	3751934	India	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	3751935	India	INTEVA LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	India	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	India	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	India	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1474221	India	SAFE AND
,			SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	1091171	Int'l Registration – Madrid	INTEVA
,		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1068150	Int'l Registration – Madrid	i LOGO
		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	Int'l Registration – Madrid	INSCAPE
,		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Int'l Registration – Madrid	INTEVA
,		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Int'l Registration – Madrid	I LOGO
,		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	Int'l Registration – Madrid	INSTITCH
ĺ		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	Int'l Registration – Madrid	INLITE
,		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	1476917	Int'l Registration – Madrid	INDOOR
<u> </u>		Agreement/Protocol	
Inteva Products, LLC	5841682	Japan	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	Japan	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Japan	INTEVA
	1	1 *	

DOC ID - 37525387.2

	_		_
Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	Japan	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	Japan	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1476917	Japan	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	40808351	Korea	INTEVA
			PRODUCTS
Inteva Products, LLC	1068150	Korea	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	401212924	Korea	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	Korea	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Korea	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Korea	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	Korea	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	Korea	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1476917	Korea	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	1262978	Mexico	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1288473	Mexico	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1262281	Mexico	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1264199	Mexico	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	2342083	Mexico	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	1306940	Mexico	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1258849	Mexico	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1288472	Mexico	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1719653	Mexico	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	Mexico	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Mexico	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Mexico	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	Mexico	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Morocco	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Morocco	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	120697	Romania	CONNECT THE
inteva i roducts, LLC	12007/	Komana	SKY
Inteva Products, LLC	1068150	Russia	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1091171	Russia	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Russia	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Russia	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	UK008010681	United Kingdom	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	910722403	United Kingdom United Kingdom	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	910722304	United Kingdom United Kingdom	INTEVA
inteva i roducts, LLC	710722304	Olinea Kingaolii	PRODUCTS
Inteva Products, LLC	801399046	United Kingdom	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	801420869	United Kingdom United Kingdom	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	801440560	United Kingdom United Kingdom	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	801471470	United Kingdom United Kingdom	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	801476917	United Kingdom United Kingdom	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	201523047	South Africa	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	201323047	South Africa	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC	201801923	South Africa	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	201815597		ILOGO
	201815598	South Africa	
Inteva Products, LLC		South Africa	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	201833371	South Africa	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1399046	Switzerland	INSCAPE
Inteva Products, LLC Inteva Products, LLC	1440560	Switzerland Switzerland	INSTITCH INLITE
		L SWITZGEIODG	
	1471470		
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	Switzerland	SAFE AND SOUND

DOC ID - 37525387.2

Inteva Products, LLC	01777480	Taiwan	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	02034382	Taiwan	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	01977195	Taiwan	I LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	161109788	Thailand	INTEATHER
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Turkey	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Turkey	I LOGO

Applications:

United States:

APPLICATION

OWNER NUMBER		TRADEMARK	
Inteva Products, LLC	87913574	INLITE	
Inteva Products, LLC	88264425	INDOOR	

Foreign:

APPLICATION NUMBER

OWNER	NUMBER	COUNTRY/STATE	TRADEMARK
Inteva Products, LLC	1895839	Canada	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1929725	Canada	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1964763	Canada	SAFE AND SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	1966312	Canada	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Egypt	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Egypt	ILOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1068150	Japan	i LOGO
Inteva Products, LLC	1474221	Japan	SAFE AND SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	1474221	Korea	SAFE AND SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	1471470	Mexico	INLITE
Inteva Products, LLC	1474221	Mexico	SAFE AND SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	201833373	South Africa	INSTITCH
Inteva Products, LLC	201914519	South Africa	SAFE AND SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	201914520	South Africa	SAFE AND SOUND
Inteva Products, LLC	1476917	Switzerland	INDOOR
Inteva Products, LLC	1413540	Thailand	INTEVA
Inteva Products, LLC	1420869	Thailand	I LOGO

DOC ID - 37525387.2

RECORDED: 03/23/2022